
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
THE STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.;
ARIZONA ADVOCACY NETWORK; STEVE M. GALLARDO;
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS
ARIZONA; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ARIZONA;
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION;
HOPI TRIBE, AND BERNIE ABEYTIA; LUCIANO
VALENCIA; ARIZONA HISPANIC COMMUNITY FORUM;
CHICANOS POR LA CAUSA; FRIENDLY HOUSE;
JESUS GONZALEZ; DEBBIE LOPEZ; SOUTHWEST
VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT;
VALLE DEL SOL; PROJECT VOTE; COMMON
CAUSE; AND GEORGIA MORRISON-FLORES,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

MARK R. LEVIN	RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MATTHEW C. FORYS	LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION	3100 Broadway
19415 Deerfield Ave.	Suite 1210
Suite 312	Kansas City, MO 64111
Leesburg, VA 20176	(816) 931-1175
(703) 554-6100	(816) 931-1115 (Facsimile)
(703) 554-6119 (Facsimile)	rpetehutch@aol.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Elector Qualifications Clause con- trols in this case, thus the Ninth Circuit should have given proper deference to Arizona’s statutory scheme	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Misreading of the Elections Clause Improperly Turns States into “Mere Bystanders” in the Federal Electoral System	10
C. Proposition 200 Does Not Conflict With the NVRA Under Normal Rules of Pre- emption and Statutory Construction	15
D. The Elections Clause, Intended to Be Used Sparingly, Sought to Vindicate the People’s Right to Equality of Their Representation in the House, Not Dilute Their Vote	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	14
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	16
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	13
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 10, 14, 15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	16
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elec- tions</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	6
<i>Mason v. Missouri</i> , 179 U.S. 328 (1900)	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	16
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	16
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904)	6
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	6, 13, 23
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	7, 11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. Article I, Section 2, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Article I, Section 4, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a <i>et seq.</i>	9
18 U.S.C. § 611.....	17, 20
18 U.S.C. § 911.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1001	21
18 U.S.C. § 1015(f).....	20
The National Voter Registration Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§§ 1973gg <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(2).....	2, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(4).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b).....	2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(C).....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-10	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-10(2).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1973i(c)	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(4)(A)(i)	2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 15544(b).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-101	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(F)	2
Arizona’s Proposition 200	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Department of Justice, Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses, 7th Ed. 2007	20
3 J. Elliot’s Debates on the Federal Constitution 367 (1876)	11, 24
The Federalist No. 52	6
The Federalist No. 59	24, 25
John Fund and Hans von Spakovsky, <i>Who’s Counting: How Fraudsters and Bureaucrats Put Your Vote At Risk</i> (New York: Encounter Books, 2012)	3, 9, 24
Daniel González, “Big Cut Set For Border Troops,” <i>The Arizona Republic</i> , Dec. 21, 2011, p. A1	8
Christopher Indelicato and Naomi Pames, Elec- tion Law Violations, 45 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 305, Spring, 2012	20
Ivan Moreno, “Colo. Furthers Citizenship Checks,” Associated Press, Oct. 23, 2012	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeffrey S. Passel and D’Vera Cohn. “Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends, 2010.” Washington, DC: Pew Hispanic Center (February 1, 2011), p. 15. Available at http://www.pewhispanic.org/2011/02/01/unauthorized-immigrant-population-brnational-and-state-trends-2010/	8
Josh Rogin, “Foreign election officials amazed by trust-based U.S. voting system,” Foreign Policy, Nov. 6, 2012. Available at http://the.cable.foreignpolicy.com/posts/2012/11/06/foreign_election_officials_amazed_by_trust_based_us_voting_system	22
